

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHOCTAWHATCHEE ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE, INC.

and

FLORIDA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Consolidated Case Nos.:
SC11-1830 and SC11-1832
L.T. No.: 100304-EU

Appellants,

v.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
TO AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF
CHOCTAWHATCHEE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., AND
INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDA ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC.

S. CURTIS KISER SAMANTHA M. CIBULA KATHRYN G.W. COWDERY
General Counsel Attorney Supervisor Senior Attorney
Florida Bar No. 123700 Florida Bar No. 0116599 Florida Bar No. 363995
ckiser@psc.state.fl.us scibula@psc.state.fl.us kcowdery@psc.state.fl.us

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862
(850) 413-6199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT THE COSTS AND ABILITY TO SERVE FREEDOM WALK ARE SUBSTANTIALLY EQUAL IS BASED ON COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE AND COMPORTS WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW 15

II. THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT SERVICE TO FREEDOM WALK BY GULF WILL NOT RESULT IN UNECONOMIC DUPLICATION OF FACILITIES IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE AND COMPORTS WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW 25

 A. The extension of Gulf’s lines to serve Freedom Walk will not result in uneconomic duplication of facilities..... 25

 B. The finding that no uneconomic duplication of facilities will occur if Gulf provides service is supported by competent, substantial record evidence and is consistent with Commission and Court precedent..... 26

 C. The Commission considered CHELCO’S historic presence in finding that no uneconomic duplication will occur if Gulf provides service to Freedom Walk 31

III. THE COMMISSION’S RELIANCE ON CUSTOMER PREFERENCE AND PREFERENCE FOR GULF AS AN INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITY IS BASED ON COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE AND COMPORTS WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW 34

IV. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY INTERPRETED SECTION 366.04(5), FLORIDA STATUTES..... 40

 A. The Commission’s finding that service by Gulf will not result in uneconomic duplication pursuant to section 366.04(5), Florida Statutes, comports with case law and prior Commission orders..... 40

 B. The Commission’s finding that service by Gulf will not result in uneconomic duplication correctly interprets section 366.04(5), Florida Statutes 42

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES

Escambia River Electric Cooperative, Inc., v. Florida Public Service Commission, 421 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1982)..... 4, 38, 39

Florida Bridge Company v. Bevis, 363 So. 2d 799 (Fla.1978) 34

Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., v. Clark, 674 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1996)..... 17, 18, 25, 27, 35, 39, 41, 42

Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., v. Florida Public Service Commission, 462 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1985)..... 31, 33

Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., v. Johnson, 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999)..... 14, 25, 30, 31, 42, 44, 45, 46

Gulf Power Co. v. Public Service Commission, 480 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1985) 17, 18, 29, 30, 38

Lee County Electric Cooperative v. Marks, 501 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1987) 41

PW Ventures, Inc., v. Nichols, 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) 44-45

Tampa Electric Company v. Withlacoochee River Electric Cooperative, Inc., 122 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1960)..... 3-4, 38, 39

West Florida Electric Cooperative Association, Inc., v. Jacobs, 887 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2004)..... 27, 32, 36, 39, 42, 44

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

Final Order No. PSC-11-0340-FOF-EU Passim

In re: Petition of Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., to resolve territorial dispute with Gulf Power Company, 86 F.P.S.C. 5:132 (1986), 1986 Fla. PUC LEXIS 76019..... 19

In re: Petition of Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., against Gulf Power Company, 86 F.P.S.C. 5:138 (1986), 1986 Fla. PUC LEXIS 761 20

In re: Petition to resolve territorial dispute with Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., by Gulf Power Company, 95 F.P.S.C. 3:16 (1995), 1995 PUC LEXIS 286..... 17

In re: Petition to resolve territorial dispute with Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., by Gulf Power Company, 98 F.P.S.C. 1:167 (1998), 1998 Fla. PUC LEXIS 169 27, 42

In re: Territorial dispute between Gulf Power and Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc., 84 F.P.S.C. 9:121 (1984), 1984 Fla. PUC LEXIS 271..... 37

In re: Petition of Gulf Power Company involving territorial dispute with Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, 84 F.P.S.C. 1:146 (1984), 1984 Fla. PUC LEXIS 960 (“*In re: Gulf Power v. Gulf Coast*”) 33

In re: Petition of Gulf Power Company to resolve a territorial dispute with West Florida Electric Cooperative, Inc., 88 F.P.S.C. 2:184 (1988), 1988 Fla. PUC LEXIS 367..... 20

In re: Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in Orange County by Orlando Utilities Commission and Progress Energy Florida, Inc., 07 F.P.S.C. 7:2 (2007), 2007 Fla. PUC LEXIS 342, Docket No. 070137-EU, Order No. PSC-07-0562-PAA-EU, issued July 5, 2007 43

In re: Petition of Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc., against Florida Power and Light Company, 85 F.P.S.C. 10:120 (1985), 1985 Fla. PUC LEXIS 227 (“*In re: PRECO v. FPL*”) 19, 37

In re: Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement between Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc., and Central Florida Electric Cooperative, Inc., 96 F.P.S.C. 7:323 (1996), 1996 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1068..... 43

In re: Territorial dispute between Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc., and Florida Power Corporation, 87 F.P.S.C. 11:213 (1987), 1987 Fla. PUC LEXIS 201 19-20

In re: Petition of Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc., to resolve a territorial dispute with Florida Power and Light Company, 92 F.P.S.C. 7:170 (1992), 1992 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1029 20

In re: Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement by Talquin Electric Cooperative, Inc., and Progress Energy Florida, Inc., 04 F.P.S.C. 11:124 (2004), 2004 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1050 43

In re: Petition of West Florida Electric Cooperative Association, Inc., to resolve a territorial dispute with Gulf Power Company, 85 F.P.S.C. 11:12 (1985), 1985 Fla. PUC LEXIS 154 37

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 366, Fla. Stat..... 44, 45

Chapter 425, Fla. Stat..... 6, 32, 37

Chapter 617, Fla. Stat..... 6

§ 120.68(7)(b), Fla. Stat..... 14

§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat..... 14

§ 120.68 (10), Fla. Stat..... 14, 18

§ 366.02, Fla. Stat 6

§ 366.02(2), Fla. Stat..... 6

§ 366.04, Fla. Stat. 12, 27, 39

§ 366.04(2)(e), Fla. Stat. 2, 6, 13, 30, 31

PAGE NO.

§ 366.04(5), Fla. Stat.....2-3, 6, 25, 30, 31, 40, 42, 45

§ 425.03(1), Fla. Stat..... 4, 39

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.04412-3, 12, 38, 39

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0441(2) 3, 13, 32, 36

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0441(3) 13

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0441(2)(d)..... 34, 35

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.064..... 16
